## 506825504 08/19/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT6872324

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| JAMES W. COSLEY | 03/18/2019     |
| JACOB T. CHASE  | 10/04/2019     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | RELIANCE WORDWIDE CORPORATION |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 148284 DANIELSON STREET       |
| City:           | POWAY                         |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                    |
| Postal Code:    | 92064                         |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16598310 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6123325300

**Email:** astevens@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: LORETTA FREEMAN

Address Line 1: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 2: PO BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 18924.0012USU1       |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | LORETTA L. FREEMAN   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Loretta L. Freeman/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/19/2021           |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-18924-0012USU1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-18924-0012USU1#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-18924-0012USU1#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-18924-0012USU1#page4.tif

PATENT 506825504 REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0491

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Docket Number HENTE-157N

Whereas, I, <u>James W. Cosley</u>, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>TEST VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH EXTRACTION MECHANISM</u> for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>October 11, 2018</u>, Application Number <u>62/744,394</u>.

Whereas, <u>Reliance Worldwide Corporation</u> of <u>Delaware</u> herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is <u>14284 Danielson Street</u>, <u>Poway</u>, <u>CA 92064</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify truthfully in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of **Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply

PATENT REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0492

| ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Stetina   |
|--|
| Brunda Garred & Brucker do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but  |
| instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to  |
| ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent  |
| legal counsel.   |
|  |
|  |
| Executed this 15% day of   |
| 23300000 am 24 am , as   |
|  |
|  |
| - One lat Continue   |
| By: Jorna W Cooley  James W. Cosley  |
| James W. Wisley  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
| ACKNOWLEDGMENT   |
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who  |
| signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of  |
| that document.   |
| That wounters.   |
| Con Colifornia   |
| State of California  |
|  |
| County of San Disgo  |
|  |
|  |
| On March 11, 2014 before me,   |
| () and an art all  |
| Morch 16, 2019 Sharon Lynn McGolly, notanglablic, (date) (Name, Title of the Offices)  |
| (date) (Name, Title of the Officest)   |
| personally appeared James W. Cosley who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person   |
| whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in  |
| his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of  |
| which the person acted, executed the instrument.   |
| which the person acted, executed the histothem.  |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the  |
|  |
| foregoing paragraph is true and correct.   |
|  |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal.   |
| Notary Public - California   |
|  |
| Commission # 2157168 2   |
| Signature Nava No Copy (Seal)  Sam Diego County Commission # 2157168 by Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2020   |
| Signature Managem / 1 C Gray (Seal)  |
| $\mathcal{L}$  |
| The state of the s |
|  |

with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0493

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Docket Number HENTE-157A

Whereas, I, <u>Jacob T. Chase</u>, hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>TEST VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH EXTRACTION MECHANISM</u> for which a Provisional Patent application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>October 11, 2018</u>, Provisional Application Number <u>62/744, 394</u>, and for which a United States Patent was filed on <u>Herewith</u>, Application Number <u>Unknown</u>.

Whereas, Reliance Worldwide Corporation of Delaware herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 14284 Danielson Street, Poway, CA 92064 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said provisional and nonprovisional applications and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify truthfully in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0494 ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to

ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent

Executed this fourth day of October 2019 at 1-07 pm By: Jacob T. Chase ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 19 before me, Jacob T. Chase (Name, Title of the Officer) personally appeared Jacob T. Chase who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 12 NESSTE foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS, my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal)

> PATENT REEL: 057224 FRAME: 0495

RECORDED: 08/19/2021

legal counsel.